Except in the circumstances of interest rate scenarios where the guarantee rates included in contract terms are higher than
crediting rates that can be supported from assets held to cover liabilities, the accounting measurement of fixed annuity liabilities
of Jackson’s products is not generally sensitive to interest rate risk. This position derives from the nature of the products and the
US GAAP basis of measurement. The GMWB  features attached to variable annuity business (other than ‘for life’ components)
are accounted for as embedded derivatives which are fair valued and, therefore, will be sensitive to changes in interest rate.

Debt securities and related derivatives are marked to fair value. Value movements on derivatives, again net of related changes
to amortisation of DAC and deferred tax, are recorded within the income statement. Fair value movements on debt securities,
net of related changes to amortisation of DAC and deferred tax, are recorded within other comprehensive income. The
estimated sensitivity of these items and policyholder liabilities to a 1 per cent and 2 per cent decrease and increase in interest
rates at 31 December 2016 and 2015 is as follows:

  2016 £m  2015 £m
  Decrease  Increase  Decrease  Increase
  of 2% of 1%  of 1% of 2%  of 2% of 1%  of 1% of 2%
Profit and loss:

Pre-tax profit effect (net of related
changes in amortisation of DAC) (2,899) (1,394)  1,065 2,004  (1,776) (847)  628 1,120

Related effect on charge for deferred
tax 1,015 488  (373) (701)  621 296  (220) (392)

Net profit effect (1,884) (906)  692 1,303  (1,155) (551)  408 728

Other comprehensive income:

Direct effect on carrying value of debt
securities (net of related changes in
amortisation of DAC) 3,364 1,883  (1,883) (3,364)  3,167 1,782  (1,782) (3,167)

Related effect on movement in
deferred tax (1,177) (659)  659 1,177  (1,108) (624)  624 1,108

Net effect  2,187 1,224  (1,224) (2,187)  2,059 1,158  (1,158) (2,059)
Total net effect on shareholders' equity 303 318  (532) (884)  904 607  (750) (1,331)

These sensitivities are shown only for interest rates in isolation and do not include other movements in credit risk that may affect
credit spreads and valuations of debt securities. Similar to sensitivity to equity risk, the sensitivity movements provided in the
table above are at a point in time and reflect the hedging programme in place on the balance sheet date, while the actual impact
on financial results would vary contingent upon a number of factors.

iii Sensitivity to foreign exchange risk
Consistent with the Group’s accounting policies, the profits of the Group’s US operations are translated at average exchange

[…]

– £6.3 billion due to the addition of subordinated debt which is treated as available capital under Solvency II but as a liability

under IFRS;
– £3.4 billion due to the inclusion of a risk margin for UK and Asia non-hedgeable risks, net of £2.5 billion transitionals, all of

which are not applicable under IFRS;
– £4.0 billion due to the inclusion of the value of future shareholder transfers from with-profits business (excluding the

shareholders’ share of the with-profits estate, for which no credit is given under Solvency II), which is excluded from the
determination of the Group’s IFRS shareholders’ funds;

– £10.5 billion due to differences in insurance valuation requirements between Solvency II and IFRS, with Solvency II Own
Funds partially capturing the value of in-force business which is excluded from IFRS; and

– £1.3 billion due to the impact on the valuation of deferred tax assets and liabilities resulting from the other valuation
differences noted above.

Sensitivity analysis
The estimated sensitivity of the Group shareholder Solvency II capital position to significant changes in market conditions is as
follows:

Impact of market sensitivities 31 Dec 2016 31 Dec 2015
 Surplus £bn Ratio Surplus £bn Ratio
Base position  12.5 201% 9.7 193%
Impact of:
 20% instantaneous fall in equity markets 0.0 3% (1.0) (7)%
 40% fall in equity markets1 (1.5) (7)% (1.8) (14)%
 50 basis points reduction in interest rates2,3 (0.6) (9)% (1.1) (14)%
 100 basis points increase in interest rates3 1.0 13% 1.1 17%
 100 basis points increase in credit spreads 4 (1.1) (3)% (1.2) (6)%
1 Where hedges are dynamic, rebalancing is allowed for by assuming an instantaneous 20 per cent fall followed by a further 20 per cent fall over a four-week period.
2 Subject to a floor of zero.
3 Allowing for further transitional recalculation after the interest rate stress.
4 US Risk Based Capital solvency position included using a stress of 10 times expected credit defaults.

The Group is positioned to withstand significant deteriorations in market conditions and we continue to use market hedges to
manage some of this exposure across the Group, where we believe the benefit of the protection outweighs the cost. The

[…]

Basic earnings per share (in pence)
  2016  2015  % change
   AER CER  AER CER
Based on post-tax operating profit
 including longer-term investment returns*,  214.7p  189.6p 209.9p  13% 2%
Based on post-tax profit  176.4p  154.8p 170.2p  14% 4%

* The 2015 comparative results have been adjusted from those previously published for the reclassification of the results attributable to the held for sale Korea life

business (see note 17 for details).
 The 2016 results for UK insurance operations have been prepared on a basis that reflects the Solvency II regime effective from 1 January 2016 (see note 2 for

details). The 2015 comparative results for UK insurance operations reflect the Solvency I basis being the regime applicable for the year.
* Following Prudential’s withdrawal from the UK bulk annuity market, the 2015 comparative results for UK bulk annuities new business have been presented

separately.

4  Analysis of new business contribution

(i) Group summary

 2016
 Annual premium

and contribution
equivalents (APE)

Present value
of new business

premiums (PVNBP)
New business

contribution

New business margin

  APE PVNBP
 £m £m £m  % %
 note 16 note 16 note
Asia operationsnote (ii) 3,599 19,271 2,030  56 10.5
US operations 1,561 15,608 790  51 5.1
UK insurance operations 1,160 10,513 268  23 2.5
Group total  6,320 45,392 3,088  49 6.8

 2015*
 Annual premium

and contribution
equivalents (APE)

Present value
of new business

premiums (PVNBP)
New business

contribution

New business margin

  APE PVNBP
 £m £m £m  % %
 note 16 note 16 note
Asia operationsnote (ii) 2,712 14,428 1,482  55 10.3
US operations 1,729 17,286 809  47 4.7
UK retail operations,* 874 7,561 201  23 2.7
Total excluding UK bulk annuities  5,315 39,275 2,492  47 6.3
UK bulk annuities* 151 1,508 117  77 7.8
Group total  5,466 40,783 2,609  48 6.4

* The 2015 comparative results have been adjusted from those previously published for the reclassification of the results attributable to the held for sale Korea life

business (see note 17 for details).
 The 2016 results for UK insurance operations have been prepared on a basis that reflects the Solvency II regime effective from 1 January 2016 (see note 2 for

details). The 2015 comparative results for UK insurance operations reflect the Solvency I basis being the regime applicable for the year.
* Following Prudential’s withdrawal from the UK bulk annuity market, the 2015 comparative results for UK bulk annuities new business have been presented

[…]

business contribution after the effect of required capital for 2016 and 2015 to:

— 1 per cent increase in the discount rates;
— 1 per cent increase in interest rates, including all consequential changes (assumed investment returns for all asset

classes, market values of fixed interest assets, risk discount rates);
— 0.5 per cent decrease in interest rates* (1 per cent decrease for 2015), including all consequential changes (assumed

investment returns for all asset classes, market values of fixed interest assets, risk discount rates);
— 1 per cent rise in equity and property yields;
— 10 per cent fall in market value of equity and property assets (embedded value only);
— The statutory minimum capital level by contrast to EEV basis required capital for (embedded value only); and
— 5 basis points increase in UK long-term expected defaults.

* To reflect the current level of low interest rates, the sensitivity of new business contribution and embedded value to a 0.5 per cent reduction in interest rates is

shown for 2016.

In each sensitivity calculation, all other assumptions remain unchanged except where they are directly affected by the revised
economic conditions.

New business contribution

 2016 £m  2015 £m

Asia

operations
US

operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term
business

operations
Asia

operations*
US

operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term
business

operations
New business contributionnote 4 2,030 790 268 3,088  1,482 809 318 2,609
Discount rates – 1% increase (375) (43) (32) (450)  (254) (38) (40) (332)
Interest rates – 1% increase 51 64 27 142  30 80 7 117
Interest rates – 1% decrease - - - -  (78) (127) (9) (214)
Interest rates – 0.5% decrease (30) (49) (15) (94)  - - - -
Equity/property yields – 1% rise 129 91 28 248  71 95 20 186
Long-term expected defaults – 5 bps increase - - (2) (2)  - - (8) (8)

* In order to show the Asia long-term business on a comparable basis, the 2015 comparatives for new business contribution have been adjusted from those

previously published for the reclassification of the results attributable to the held for sale Korea life business (see note 17 for details).
 The 2016 results for UK insurance operations have been prepared on a basis that reflects the Solvency II regime effective from 1 January 2016 (see note 2 for

details). The 2015 comparative results for UK insurance operations reflect the Solvency I basis being the regime applicable for the year.